

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|---|---|-------------------------------|
| ----- | X | |
| LITTLE FISH CORP. a/k/a LITTLE FISH INC., | : | |
| | : | Index No. 150164/21 |
| Plaintiff, | : | |
| | : | Assigned Judge: Barbara Jaffe |
| -against- | : | |
| | : | Motion Sequence 001 |
| PARAMOUNT LEASEHOLD LP, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendant. | : | |
| ----- | X | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR *YELLOWSTONE* INJUNCTION AND IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING
PAYMENT OF *PENDENTE LITE* RENT AND/OR USE AND OCCUPANCY AND
FOR THE POSTING OF AN UNDERTAKING TO SECURE ARREARAGES**

ROSENBERG & ESTIS, P.C.
*Attorneys for Defendant
Paramount Leasehold LP*
733 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 867-6000

NORMAN FLITT
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| FACTS | 5 |
| POINT I TENANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A <i>YELLOWSTONE</i> INJUNCTION..... | 5 |
| A. Tenant does not Satisfy the Criteria for a <i>Yellowstone</i> Injunction..... | 6 |
| B. A Preliminary Injunction under CPLR 6301 is also Inappropriate..... | 10 |
| POINT II TENANT HAS FAILED TO SET FORTH A <i>BONA FIDE</i> CLAIM FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT | 11 |
| POINT III TENANT SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO POST A BOND AND PAY RENT AND/OR USE AND OCCUPANCY GOING FORWARD, IRRESPECTIVE OF THIS COURT’S RULING ON THE <i>YELLOWSTONE</i> INJUNCTION | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>138-77 Queens Blvd v QB Wash LLC,</i> (Sup Ct, Queens County, Index No. 715071/20) | 16 |
| <i>276-43 Gourmet Grocery, Inc. v 250 West 43 Owner LLC,</i> 143 AD3d 432 (1st Dept 2016)..... | 6 |
| <i>319 Smile Corp., v Forman Fifth, LLC,</i> 37 AD3d 245 (1st Dept 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>403 W. 43 St. Rest. Inc. v Ninth Ave. Realty, LLC,</i> 36 AD3d 464 (1st Dept 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>51 Park Place LH, LLC v Consolidated Edison Company of New York,</i> 34 Misc 3d 590 (Sup Ct, NY County 2011) | 14, 15 |
| <i>575 First Ave. Corp. v Bd. Of Managers of the Kips Bay Towers Condominium,</i> 2009 WL 5243689 (Sup Ct, NY County 2009) | 14 |
| <i>61 West 62nd Owners Corp. v Harkness Apartment Owners Corp.,</i> 173 AD2d 372 (1st Dept 1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Aegis Holding Lipstick LLC v Metropolitan 885 Third Ave. Leasehold LLC,</i> 95 AD3d 708 (1st Dept 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Aetna Insurance Co. v Capasso,</i> 75 NY2d 860 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>B. Boman & Co., Inc. v Professional Data Management, Inc.,</i> 218 AD2d 637 (1st Dept 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bliss World v 10 West 57th Street Realty,</i> 170 AD3d 401 (1st Dept 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cemco Restaurants, Inc. v Ten Park Ave. Tenants Corp.,</i> 135 AD2d 461 (1st Dept 1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>Corris v 129 Front Co.,</i> 85 AD2d 176 (1st Dept 1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Eli Haddad Corp. v Cal Redmond Studio,</i> 102 AD2d 730 (1st Dept 1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>Fifth Ave. Rest. Corp. v RCPI Landmark Props., LLC,</i> 13 Misc 3d 1206(A), 824 NYS2d 753 (Sup Ct, NY County 2006)..... | 15 |

Goldcrest Realty Co. v 61 Bronx River Road Owners, Inc.,
83 AD3d 129 (2d Dept 2011)10

Good Fortune Restaurant, Inc. v Kissena Group LLC,
2019 WL 1975696,
affd 185 AD3d 1013 (2d Dept, July 29, 2020)9

Graubard Mollen Horowitz Pomeranz & Shapiro v 600 Third Ave. Associates,
93 NY2d 508 (1999)5

Lexington Ave. & 42nd St. Corp. v 380 Lexchamp Operating, Inc.,
205 AD2d 421 (1st Dept 1994).....15

Linmont Realty, Inc. v Vitocarl, Inc.,
147 AD2d 618 (2d Dept 1989)8

Manhattan Parking System-Service Corp. v Murray House Owners Corp.,
211 AD2d 534 (1995)10

Margolies v Encounter, Inc.,
42 NY2d 475 (1977)13

Metropolis Seaport Assocs., L.P. v South Street Seaport Corp.,
253 AD2d 663 (1st Dept 1998).....14

Metropolitan Transportation Authority v 2 Broadway LLC,
279 AD2d 315 (1st Dept 2001).....15

MMB Assocs. v Dayan,
169 AD2d 422 (1st Dept 1991).....16

R.P.S.P. Pasta Corp. v Tor Valley, Inc.,
229 AD2d 783 (3d Dept 1996)10

Rame LLC v Metropolitan Realty Management Inc.,
2020 WL 6290556 (Sup Ct, NY County) 11, 12

Rame, LLC v Metropolitan Realty Management, Inc.,
Index No. 157438/204

The Gap and Old Navy LLC v 44-45 Broadway Leasing Co., LLC,
(Sup Ct, NY County, Index No. 652549/2020)14

Universal Communications Network, Inc. v 229 W. 28th Owner, LLC,
85 AD3d 668 (1st Dept 2011).....7, 14

Statutes

CPLR 6301.....6, 10

CPLR 6312(b).....13
